

BYLAW NUMBER 67M2014

**BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY
TO AMEND BYLAW 53M2006,
THE COMBATIVE SPORTS COMMISSION BYLAW**

WHEREAS Council has considered PFC2014-0761 and considers it necessary to amend Bylaw 53M2006, the Combative Sports Commission Bylaw;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Bylaw 53M2006, the Combative Sports Commission Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended.

2. In the Preamble:

(1) the words "Standing Policy Committee process" are deleted and replaced with "Priorities and Finance Committee";

(2) the following is added:

"AND WHEREAS section 535.1 of the *Municipal Government Act* contemplates that the council of a municipality may enact a bylaw for the purpose of controlling and regulating boxing, wrestling, full contact karate, kickboxing or any other sport that holds contests where opponents strike each other with a hand, foot, knee, elbow or other part of the body;"

3. In section 2:

(1) subsection 2(1)(b) is deleted and replaced with the following:

"(b) "agent" means every person who, by mutual consent, acts for the benefit of another and includes:

(i) a trainer, manager, cornerman, second or coach of a contestant;
and

(ii) any person in the direct or indirect employ of a promoter;";

(2) subsection 2(1)(c) is deleted and replaced with the following:

"(c) "amateur event" means a combative sports event in which the contestants do not receive compensation for their participation and which is sanctioned by a body approved by the Commission pursuant to section 25.1;"

(3) subsection 2(1)(g) is deleted and replaced with the following:

- (g) “combative sports” means any sport where participants strike each other with a hand, foot, knee, elbow or other part of the body including but not limited to boxing, wrestling, kickboxing, martial arts, mixed martial arts and muay thai;”;
- (4) subsection 2(1)(h) is deleted and replaced with the following:
- (h) “combative sports event” or “event” means a combative sports competition involving one or more contests and includes things that are ancillary to the contests including weigh-ins, medical examinations and other contest-related activities;”;
- (5) in subsection 2(1)(i), the words “City of” are added before “Calgary”;
- (6) the following is added after subsection 2(1)(i) as subsection 2(1)(i.1):
- (i.1) “Compliance Services” means the division of The City that issues licences pursuant to this Bylaw;”;
- (7) the following is added after subsection 2(1)(j) as subsection 2(1)(j.1):
- (j.1) “contest” means a bout, match or fight;”;
- (8) subsection 2(1)(k) is deleted and replaced with the following:
- (k) “contestant” means an individual who participates in a contest at a combative sports event;”;
- (9) subsections 2(1)(m), (n.1), and (p) are deleted;
- (10) subsection 2(1)(u) is deleted and replaced with:
- (u) “official” means an individual who is authorized by the Commission to provide services at an event, including but not limited to judges, timekeepers, knock-down timekeepers, scorekeepers, dressing-room inspectors, senior dressing room inspectors, ring generals, ringside physicians, ringside physician assistants, technical advisors, paymasters, back-up officials and referees;”;
- (11) the following is added after subsection 2(5) as subsection 2(6):
- (6) Nothing in this Bylaw relieves a person from complying with any provision of any federal or provincial law or regulation, other bylaw or any requirement of any lawful permit, order or licence.”.
4. In section 3, the words “City of” are added before “Calgary”.
5. In section 6:
- (1) subsection 6(2)(d) is deleted;

- (2) the following is added after subsection 6(2) as subsection 6(3):
- “(3) No more than two City employees may be voting members of the Commission at any one time.”
6. In section 7:
- (1) the word “their” is replaced with “his or her”;
- (2) the words “the Calgary Combative Sports Commission Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy” are deleted and replaced with “all policies, procedures and any code of conduct established by the Commission”.
7. In section 10:
- (1) in subsection 10(1)(c), the word “themselves” is replaced with “himself or herself”;
- (2) the following is added after subsection 10(4) as subsection 10(5):
- “(5) It is not a conflict of interest for a member of the Commission to serve as a paymaster for a combative sports event.”.
8. In section 11, the word “municipal” is deleted and replaced with “City”.
9. In section 12:
- (1) in subsection 12(b), the words “the code of conduct and conflict of interest policies” are deleted and replaced with “all Commission policies, procedures and the code of conduct”;
- (2) subsection 12(e) is deleted and replaced with the following:
- “(e) assign Commission members and officials to assist with and monitor events held pursuant to this Bylaw.”;
10. In subsection 13(1), the word “municipal” is deleted and replaced with “City”.
11. In section 15:
- (1) in subsection 15(1), the words “on the first Tuesday of each calendar month” are deleted;
- (2) subsection 15(3) is deleted and replaced with the following:
- “(3) (i) The Chair shall receive an honorarium of \$450.00 for his or her attendance at the monthly meetings referred to in subsection (1) and at the additional meetings referred to in subsection (2).

- (ii) Other members of the Commission shall receive an honorarium of \$250.00 for attendance at the monthly meetings referred to in subsection (1) and at the additional meetings referred to in subsection (2).”;
- (3) subsection 15(4) is deleted.
- 12. Section 16 is deleted.
- 13. In section 17, subsections 17(1) and (2) are deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “17. (1) Administration shall give notice of the monthly Commission meetings held pursuant to section 15(1) by posting such notice on the Commission’s website.
 - (2) Administration, at the request of the Chair, shall give at least 48 hours notice of a special Commission meeting held pursuant to subsection 15(2) by posting such notice on the Commission’s website.”.
- 14. Section 19 is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “19. (1) Any materials, documents, or information received by a member while in his or her official capacity is the property of the City and shall be given to the Chair.
 - (2) The Chair shall ensure the materials, documents or information listed in subsection (1) and all materials, documents or information in the possession of the Commission are forwarded to Compliance Services for storage.”.
- 15. In section 20:
 - (1) in subsection 20(1), the word “Administration” is deleted and replaced with “Chief Licence Inspector”;
 - (2) in subsection 20(1)(c), the “.” is deleted and replace with “; and”;
 - (3) the following is added after subsection 20(1)(c) as subsection 20(1)(d):
 - “(d) ensure that the approved minutes are made publically available.”;
 - (4) in subsection 20(2), the words “two members present at the meeting” are deleted and replaced with “the Chair”.
- 16. Section 21 is deleted.
- 17. Section 22 is deleted and replaced with the following:

- “22. (1) The Chair shall report to the Priorities and Finance Committee, as established by the Procedure Bylaw 44M2006, at least once per calendar year. The report must include:
- (a) a detailed financial statement for the year including income and expenses;
 - (b) an activity summary for the year including details of the sanctioned events held in the City over the last year; and
 - (c) a proposed budget for the forthcoming year.
- (2) The Chief Licence Inspector shall keep an accurate account of all monies received and expended by the Commission.”.
18. In section 23:
- (1) the words “in advance” are deleted;
 - (2) the words “Standing Policy Committee on Land Use, Planning and Transportation” are deleted and replaced with “Priorities and Finance Committee”.
19. In subsection 24(b), the words “a designated officer” are deleted and replaced with “the Manager, Compliance Services”.
20. In section 25:
- (1) subsections 25(1) and (2) are deleted and replaced with the following:

“25. (1) The Commission is authorized to control and regulate all aspects of combative sports events held in the City, including the authority to:

 - (a) make recommendations to the Chief Licence Inspector regarding the licencing of combative sports events, including recommendations regarding conditions on an event licence or promoter licence;
 - (b) retain sufficient officials required to oversee an event and impose the cost of those officials on the promoter of the event;
 - (c) establish policies governing the conduct of promoters, officials, contestants and other persons participating in or attending events;
 - (d) establish policies and procedures governing contests;
 - (e) establish policies governing the credentials, qualifications and selection processes for officials; and

- (f) establish policies for internal Commission procedures.
 - (2) The Commission may refuse to recommend the issuance of a licence or may recommend the revocation of a licence for any event:
 - (a) which the Commission believes on reasonable grounds the promoter cannot ensure the safety of the participants or spectators; or
 - (b) if the promoter refuses to comply with the terms and conditions of the licence regarding the event.”;
 - (2) subsection 25(4) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(4) The Commission shall consider:
 - (i) the safety, health and welfare of the contestants, officials and spectators; and
 - (ii) the protection of people and property;in the review of licence applications.”;
 - (3) in subsection 25(5), the words “the Licence Division” are deleted and replaced with “Compliance Services”.
21. The following is added after section 25 as section 25.1:
- “25.1 (1) The Commission, on its own initiative or upon application by a combative sports governing body, is hereby authorized to recognize governing bodies that sanction amateur events.
 - (2) The Commission must publish a list of all amateur governing bodies that it recognizes pursuant to subsection (1).”.
22. In section 27:
- (1) subsection 27(1)(b) is deleted; and
 - (2) in subsection 27(2), the words “medical personnel or” are deleted.
23. Section 28 is deleted and replaced with the following:
- “Commission Hearings**
- 28. (1) Where a breach of the rules and regulations established by the Commission pursuant to section 52 is alleged to have occurred, the Commission may hold a hearing to hear the allegations made against the

licencee, the licensee's reply to the allegations and to determine if a penalty should be imposed upon the licensee.

- (2) When the Commission has held a hearing pursuant to subsection (1), the Commission must advise the Chief Licence Inspector in writing of the Commission's decision.

28.1 Where the Commission has held a hearing pursuant to section 28 and determined that a penalty is to be imposed, the Commission may do any or all of the following:

- (a) recommend to the Chief Licence Inspector that the person's licence be suspended or revoked;
- (b) change the outcome of a contest;
- (c) refuse the person's access to the technical zone, the dressing room, or both, at an event or events for a specified period of time.

28.2 A decision of the Commission pursuant to section 28 is final."

24. In section 30:

- (1) the section title "**Volunteer Supervisory Personnel**" is deleted and replaced with "**Officials**";
- (2) in subsection 30(2):
 - (a) the words "volunteer supervisory personnel" are deleted and replaced with "officials";
 - (b) subsection 30(2)(c) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - (c) the applicant's residential address, telephone number and email address; and";
- (3) subsection 30(3) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - (3) The Commission must not approve an application to be an official if the applicant is:
 - (a) a promoter, or a promoter within one year prior to application to become an official;
 - (b) a contestant, or a contestant within one year prior to application to become an official;
 - (c) an agent of a licensee, or an agent of a licensee within one year prior to application to become an official;

- (d) a member of the Licence and Community Standards Appeal Board of The City of Calgary; or
 - (e) an immediate relative of any person who is not eligible pursuant to this section.”;
- (4) in subsection 30(5), the words “volunteer supervisory personnel” are deleted and replaced with “officials”;
- (5) the following is added after subsection 30(5) as subsection 30(6):
 - “(6) Officials may only assist the Commission to monitor and supervise events once they have been approved by the Commission”.
- 25. In section 31:
 - (1) in subsections 31(1) and (2), the words “volunteer supervisory personnel” are deleted and replaced with “officials” wherever they appear;
 - (2) in subsection 31(3):
 - (a) the words “regulations in the Schedules to this Bylaw” are deleted and replaced with “rules established by the Commission”;
 - (b) the words “volunteer supervisory personnel” are deleted and replaced with “official” wherever they appear.
- 26. Section 32 is deleted and replaced with the following:

“Attendance at Events

 - 32. (1) The Chair shall receive:
 - (a) for attendance on the day of an event, an honorarium of \$150; and
 - (b) for attendance at a weigh-in or other event related activities that occur on a day other than the day of an event, an honorarium of \$150;
 - (2) Members of the Commission other than the Chair shall receive:
 - (a) for attendance on the day of an event, an honorarium of \$75; and
 - (b) for attendance at a weigh-in or other event related activities that occur on a day other than the day of an event, an honorarium of \$75;
 - (3) Officials shall be paid in accordance with Schedule “B”.
- 27. In section 33:

- (1) in section 33(1):
 - (a) the word "Commission" is added before the word "members";
 - (b) the word "volunteer supervisory personnel" is deleted and replaced with the word "officials";
 - (2) in section 33(2):
 - (a) the word "Commission" is added before the word "member";
 - (b) the word "volunteer supervisory personnel" is deleted and replaced with the word "official".
28. Section 34 is deleted and replaced with the following:
- "34. (1) No person shall carry on or promote a combative sports event without a valid and subsisting licence for the event.
- (2) No person shall carry on as a:
- (a) promoter;
 - (b) contestant;
 - (c) judge; or
 - (d) referee;
- for or in a combative sports event without a valid and subsisting licence.
- (3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), a licence shall not be required for any person that carries on, promotes, participates in or officiates at an amateur event sanctioned by a combative sports governing body recognized by the Commission pursuant to section 25.1."
29. In section 35:
- (1) In subsection 35(1), after the word "Inspector", the words "who shall forward the application to the Commission" are added;
 - (2) in subsection 35(2):
 - (a) the words "forty-five (45)" are deleted and replaced with "thirty (30)";
 - (b) in subsection 35(2)(a)(iv), after the word "licence", the words "or an application for a promoter licence pursuant to Section 37(2)" are added.
 - (c) subsections 35(2)(b)(vi) and 35(2)(c) are deleted;
 - (3) subsections 35(3), (4), (5) and (6) are deleted and replaced with the following:

- (3) Every applicant pursuant to this Section shall provide no later than fifteen (15) business days prior to the date of the event the following information in a form approved by the Commission:
- (a) contestant information, including:
 - (i) a detailed list of all contestants, including the names, addresses, email addresses and dates of birth of each,
 - (ii) a detailed list of all potential alternative contestants, including the names, addresses, email address and dates of birth of each, and
 - (iii) for each contestant including alternative contestants, a written record of ring experience including:
 - (A) a list of the last six (6) bouts, amateur and professional, preceding the event applied for including the dates of the events,
 - (B) confirmation of whether the contestant sustained a technical knock-out during any of the six (6) bouts, and
 - (C) the dates of any scheduled events to be held between the last event listed in subsection (3)(a)(iii)(A) and the date of the event applied for; and
 - (b) confirmation of:
 - (i) police attendance at the event;
 - (ii) Fire Marshal approval of the event;
 - (iii) Emergency Medical Services coverage of the event;as required by the licence;
 - (c) a copy of the liability insurance required pursuant to the provisions of Section 43; and
 - (d) such other information as the Commission may reasonably require.
- (4) Every applicant pursuant to this section shall provide, for each contestant, no later than one (1) day prior to the date of an event, a release, waiver of claim, assumption of risk and combative sports indemnification agreement in a form approved by the Commission.

- (5) A licence to stage or promote a combative sports event is required for each event.”.

30. The following is added after section 35 as section 35.1:

“Licence Recommendation

- 35.1 (1) The Commission upon being satisfied that the requirements of this Bylaw and of all applicable Commission policies have been met may recommend to the Chief Licence Inspector that a licence for the event be issued.
- (2) In making a recommendation to the Chief Licence Inspector, the Commission may recommend conditions be placed on the licence relating to any or all of the following:
- (a) the obligation of a promoter to pay for physicians and physician’s assistants to attend an event;
 - (b) approval of the layout of the venue;
 - (c) Fire Marshal approval;
 - (d) Emergency Medical Services coverage;
 - (e) attendance by Calgary Police Service personnel;
 - (f) provision of security personnel;
 - (g) payment of officials;
 - (h) weigh-in set-up;
 - (i) placement of camera crews;
 - (j) provision of gloves, tape and other contestant equipment;
 - (k) provision of a translator approved by the Commission;
 - (l) limitations on filming of the event; and
 - (m) any other condition the Commission deems necessary.”.

31. In section 36:

- (1) in the section title, the words “**& Official**” are deleted and replaced with “, **Judge and Referee**”;
- (2) in section 36(1):

- (a) the words “or an official” are deleted and replaced with “, judge or referee”;
 - (b) the words “forty-five (45)” are deleted and replaced with “fifteen (15)”;
 - (3) in section 36(2):
 - (a) the words “or official” are deleted and replaced with “, judge or referee”;
 - (b) in subsection 36(2)(b), the word “and” is deleted;
 - (c) subsections 36(2)(c) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(c) the applicant’s residential address, email address and telephone number, and
 - (d) such other information as the Chief Licence Inspector may reasonably require.”;
 - (4) in subsection 36(3), the words “or official” are deleted and replaced with “, judge or a referee”;
 - (5) the following is added after subsection 36(3) as subsection 36(4):
 - “(4) To compete in a contest a person must have:
 - (a) a contestant licence;
 - (b) medical approval; and
 - (c) submitted a pre-fight form to the Commission.”.
32. In section 37:
- (1) in subsection 37(1), the words “forty-five (45)” are deleted and replaced with “thirty (30)”;
 - (2) subsections 37(2) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(2) Applications for a promoter licence shall be in writing on a form approved by the Chief Licence Inspector, and shall include:
 - (a) the full name, residential address, email address and telephone number of the applicant,
 - (b) if the applicant is a corporate entity, the names, residential addresses and email addresses of the directors and shareholders of the corporation, and
 - (c) the full name, residential address, email address and telephone number of the event promoter.”.

33. In section 38:

- (1) the words "The City of Calgary Licence Division" are deleted and replaced with "Compliance Services" wherever they appear;
- (2) subsection 38(5) is deleted and replaced with the following:

"(5) In addition to the licence fee or other fees required pursuant to this Bylaw, a deposit as set out in Schedule "B" must be paid within seven (7) days of the approval of an event licence.";
- (3) after subsection 38(5), the following is added as subsection 38(5.1):

"(5.1) If the deposit is not paid as required by subsection (5), the Chief Licence Inspector must revoke the event licence.".

34. In section 39:

- (1) in subsection 39(1) after the word "pay" the words "to the Commission" are added;
- (2) the following is added after subsection 39(1) as subsection 39(1.1):

"(1.1) The Commission may impose additional fees for the reimbursement of expenses incurred by the Commission or by officials in the course of an event.";
- (3) in subsection 39(2), the words "The City of Calgary Licence Division within thirty (30) days of the event" are deleted and replaced with "Compliance Services no later than ten (10) prior to the date of the event".

35. Section 40 is deleted.

36. Section 41 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"Officials Fees"

41. All officials' fees shall be held by Compliance Services and distributed by the Commission, or a paymaster approved by the Commission, to the officials who were in attendance at the event."

37. In section 42:

- (1) in section 42(1):
 - (a) the words "medical, official, or supervisory personnel" are deleted and replaced with "officials";
 - (b) the words "fifteen (15)" are deleted and replaced with the words "ten (10)".

(2) the following is added after subsection 42(1) as subsection 42(1.1):

“(1.1) Despite subsection (1), the Commission, upon application by a promoter or person in charge of an event, may approve officials’ fees in amounts greater than set out in Schedule “B”.”

38. In subsection 45(2):

- (1) the words “Calgary Regional Health Authority” are deleted and replaced with “Alberta Health Services”;
- (2) the words “Development and Building Approvals” are deleted and replaced with “Inspection & Permit Services”;
- (3) the word “Calgary” is added before the words “Fire Department”.

39. In subsection 48(4), the words “or official” are deleted.

40. In section 49:

- (1) the words “Licence Division” are deleted and replaced with “Compliance Services”;
- (2) the words “Schedule “B”” are deleted and replaced with “Schedule “A””.

41. Section 50 is deleted and replaced with the following:

- “50. (1) A licence is not transferable from one person to another or from one premises to another.
- (2) A licence does not confer any property rights and no licensee shall sell, assign, lease or otherwise transfer or dispose of or give up control of a licence.
- (3) The onus of proving that a person has a valid and subsisting licence is on the person alleging the existence of a licence.”.

42. In section 51:

- (1) in subsection 51(2), the words “sanctioning approval conditions” are deleted and replaced with “conditions of the licence”;
- (2) in subsection 51(5), the words “official, Commission member, medical personnel, or volunteer supervisory personnel” are deleted and replaced with “official, Commission member or medical personnel”.

43. Section 52 is deleted and replaced with the following:

“Rules and Regulations

52. (1) The Commission may:
- (a) establish rules and regulations which govern the conduct of a combative sports event; and
 - (b) adopt the rules and regulations of another combative sports sanctioning body which govern the conduct of a combative sports event, with such deletions, additions or modifications as the Commission deems appropriate.
- (2) When the Commission has established or adopted rules and regulations which govern the conduct of a combative sports event pursuant to subsection (1), the Commission must cause notice of the rules and regulations to be published.
- (3) All combative sports events must be conducted in accordance with the rules and regulations established or adopted by the Commission pursuant to subsection (1).
- (4) A promoter must ensure that the rules and regulations for a combative sports event established or adopted by the Commission pursuant to subsection (1) are adhered to at all times during a combative sports event.
- (5) Where there is a conflict between the rules and regulations established or adopted by the Commission pursuant to subsection (1) and a provision of this Bylaw, the Bylaw shall prevail.
44. In section 53, the words "1:00am and 6:00am" are deleted and replaced with "12:01 a.m. and 6:00 a.m.".
45. In section 55:
- (1) subsection 55(1) is deleted and replaced with the following:
- "55. (1) At the promoter's expense, the promoter shall ensure good order in and about the premises used by any event.";
- (2) In subsection 55(2) the words "Chief Licence Inspector" are deleted and replaced with "Commission" wherever they occur.
46. In section 55.1:
- (1) in subsection 55.1(1), the words "Commission member in charge" are deleted and replaced with "Chair or the Chair's designate";
- (2) in subsection 55.1(2):
- (a) the words "Commission member in charge" are deleted and replaced with "event premises";

- (b) the words “one half-hour” are deleted and replaced with “one hour and thirty minutes”.

47. In section 56:

- (1) subsection 56(1) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“56. (1) A promoter shall ensure an event is not advertised until a licence has been issued pursuant to this Bylaw.”

- (2) in subsection 56(3), the words “City of” are added before “Calgary”

48. In section 57:

- (1) in subsection 57(1), the word “person” is deleted and replaced with “promoter or promoter’s agent”;

- (2) subsection 57(2) is deleted and replaced with the following:

“(2) The list referred to in Subsection (1) shall contain the following information:

- (a) the true full name of each contestant and any alias or common nickname by which that person is known,
- (b) the birth date of each contestant,
- (c) the residential address, email address and telephone number of each contestant,
- (d) the licence number as it appears on the licence issued to each contestant; and
- (e) the proposed match-ups of contestants for each contest at an event.”;

- (3) in subsection 57(3), the word “person” is deleted and replaced with “the promoter or promoter’s agent”;

- (4) the following is added after subsection 57(3) as subsection 57(4):

“(4) All proposed match-ups of contestants for all contests at an event, including substitution of contestants, must be approved by the Chair or Vice-Chair.”.

49. In section 58:

- (1) in subsection 58(1), the words “volunteer supervisory personnel” are deleted and replaced with “officials”;

- (2) subsections 58(2) and (3) are deleted and replaced with the following:

- “(2) All members of the Commission shall be issued identification bearing the name of the member and the words “The City of Calgary Combative Sports Commission” and shall wear the identification when monitoring an event.
- (3) All officials assigned to an event by the Commission shall be issued appropriate identification and shall wear the identification when monitoring an event.”.

50. Section 59 is deleted and replaced with the following:

- “59. (1) All events shall be monitored by and under the supervision of the Commission.
- (2) The Chair or Vice-Chair, the Chief Licence Inspector or a Licence Inspector is authorized to cancel or stop any event or contest:
- (a) if, in the opinion of the Chair, the Vice-Chair, the Chief Licence Inspector or Licence Inspector, a contestant is unfit to continue or is not properly matched,
 - (b) for any misconduct of any promoter, agent or contestant,
 - (c) for disorderly conduct on the part of the audience, or
 - (d) where the safety, health or welfare of the public may be at risk.”.

51. Section 60 is deleted and replaced with the following:

- “60. (1) A contestant licensed for an event shall appear before the ringside physician designated for the event to determine whether the contestant is fit to participate in that event.
- (2) The ringside physician may at any time intervene in any contest or event to examine a contestant, and after consultation with the referee, in the ringside physician’s discretion, stop a contest.
- (3) If a contestant is injured or knocked out during an event, the ringside physician must examine the contestant.
- (4) The ringside physician must examine each contestant after a contest or event and before the contestant leaves the venue where the event was held.
- (5) The ringside physician must deliver to the Chair or Chief Licence Inspector an opinion or recommendation regarding the ability of any contestant to participate in a subsequent combative sports event.”.

52. In section 61:

- (1) in subsection 61(2), the words “contestants or spectators” are deleted and replaced with “contestants, spectators, officials or members”;
 - (2) subsection 61(3) is deleted and replaced with the following:
 - “(3) Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, a licence may be suspended or revoked for non-compliance with any bylaw of the City of Calgary, any provincial legislation or any federal legislation notwithstanding that the holder of the licence has not been prosecuted for a contravention of that Bylaw or legislation.”
 - (3) in subsection 61(4), after the word “spectators” the words “, officials, members” are added.
53. In section 62:
- (1) in subsection 62(1)(b), after the word “public,” the words “, officials or members” are added;
 - (2) in subsection 62(2), after the word “ten”, the word “(10)” is added.
54. In section 63(3), the word “designated” is added before the words “medical personnel”.
55. In subsection 64(c):
- (1) the reference to “Section 62(3)” is deleted and replaced with “Section 63(3)”;
 - (2) the word “designated” is added before the words “medical personnel”.
56. In section 65, the words “Schedule “B”” are deleted and replaced with “Schedule “A””.
57. In section 66:
- (1) in subsection 66(1), the reference to “Bylaw Number 47M83” are deleted and replaced with “Bylaw Number 50M2011”;
 - (2) in subsection 66(2), the word “Inspectors” is deleted and replaced with “Inspector’s”.

58. Schedule "A" is deleted and replaced with the following:

"SCHEDULE "A"

Licence Fees

| | <u>New Application Fee</u> | <u>Renewal Fee</u> |
|---------------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| Promoter Licence (annual fee) | \$170.00 | \$130.00 |
| Judge or Referee Licence (annual fee) | \$170.00 | \$130.00 |
| Contestant (annual fee) | \$170.00 | \$130.00 |
| Event | \$170.00 | \$130.00 |
| Charitable Organization Fee | \$ 80.00 | \$ 65.00 |
| Reinstatement Fee – | \$349 .00 | |
| Replacement Licence Fee - | \$132.00" | |

59. Schedule “B” is deleted and replaced with the following:

“SCHEDULE “B”

Event Fees and Officials Fees

1. Deposit (Section 38) – \$ 1500.00
2. Event Fee (Section 39):

| Facility Capacity | Event Fee |
|---------------------------|------------------|
| Less than 6,000 persons | \$6,000.00 |
| 6,000 to 8,999 persons | \$10,000.00 |
| 9,000 to 11,999 persons | \$75,000.00 |
| 12,000 persons or greater | \$100,000.00 |

3. Fees for Officials (Section 42(1))

| <u>Official</u> | <u>Fee</u> |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| Doctor (2 or more) | \$500 (Weigh-in) |
| | \$800 (Event) |
| Doctor (1 only) | \$750 (Weigh-in) |
| | \$1200 (Event) |
| Physician's Assistant | \$100 (Weigh-in) |
| | \$100 (Event) |
| Ring General | \$300 |
| Referee | \$250 |
| Judge | \$200 |
| Timekeeper | \$100 |
| Knockdown Timekeeper | \$100 |
| Scorekeeper | \$100 |
| Senior Dressing Room Inspector | \$150 |
| Dressing Room Inspector | \$100 |
| Paymaster | \$150 |
| Back-up Official | \$150 |

Expenses

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| Meals and travel for officials from outside Calgary as authorized by the Commission | \$100 per official |
| Accommodation for officials from outside Calgary as authorized by the Commission | Maximum \$150 per official |

Note: all fees are per event, unless otherwise stated.”

PROPOSED

60. In Schedule "C":

(1) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted :

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|-----------|------------------|-------------------|
| "34(1)(a) | Unlicensed event | \$1,000.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|------------------|-------------------|
| "34(1) | Unlicensed event | \$1,000.00" |

(2) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| "34 (1)(b) | Unlicensed promoter | \$1,000.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|---|-------------------|
| "34(2) | Unlicensed promoter, judge, referee or contestant | \$1,000.00" |

(3) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|------------|--|-------------------|
| "34 (1)(c) | Unlicensed contestant | \$1,000.00 |
| 34 (1)(d) | Unlicensed official | \$1,000.00 |
| 40(a) | Fail to ensure access to gate fee receipts | \$1,000.00 |
| 40(d) | Fail to pay gate fees within 30 days | \$1,000.00 |
| 40(e) | Fail to submit official record of gate fees within 30 days | \$1,000.00" |

(4) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|---|-------------------|
| "51(5) | Abuse an official, Commission member or personnel | \$100.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|--|-------------------|
| "51(5) | Abuse an official or Commission member | \$500.00" |

- (5) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|---|-------------------|
| "52(1) | Promoter fail to ensure compliance with regulations | \$1,000.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|---|-------------------|
| "52(4) | Promoter fail to ensure compliance with regulations | \$1,000.00" |

- (6) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|-----------------------------------|-------------------|
| "53(3) | Carry on an event between 1am-6am | \$300.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|--|-------------------|
| "53(3) | Carry on an event between 12:01 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. | \$300.00" |

- (7) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|------------|--|-------------------|
| "55(1) (a) | Promoter fail to ensure good order | \$300.00 |
| 55(1) (b) | Promoter fail to provide required identifiable security staff | \$300.00 |
| 55(1) (c) | Promoter fail to provide uniformed members of Calgary Police Service | \$1,000.00 |
| 55(1) (d) | Promoter fail to provide EMS/Ambulance services | \$1,000.00 |
| 55(1) (e) | Promoter fail to provide sanitary medical check facilities | \$300.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|------------|------------------------------------|-------------------|
| "55(1) (a) | Promoter fail to ensure good order | \$300.00" |

(8) under the headings indicated, the following is deleted:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|-----------|--|-------------------|
| "56(1)(a) | Promoter advertise unlicensed event | \$300.00 |
| 56(1)(b) | Promoter fail to advise of changes/substitutions | \$300.00" |

and replaced with the following:

| Section | Offence | Specified Penalty |
|---------|---|-------------------|
| "56(1) | Promoter advertise prior to issuance of licence | \$300.00" |

61. Schedule "E" is deleted.

62. Schedule "F" is deleted.

63. This bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2014.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2014.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2014.

MAYOR
SIGNED THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2014.

CITY CLERK
SIGNED THIS ____ DAY OF _____, 2014.

PROPOSED